

No. 23-50491

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

CAREER COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; MIGUEL CARDONA,  
Secretary, U.S. Department of Education, in his official capacity as the Secretary of  
Education,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division No. 1:23-cv-00433-RP

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

*Of Counsel:*

LISA BROWN

*General Counsel*

TOBY MERRILL

*Deputy General Counsel*

JOHN PATRICK BAILEY

*Senior Counsel*

BRIAN SIEGEL

*Assistant General Counsel for Postsecondary  
Education*

TODD DAVIS

*Attorney*

*U.S. Department of Education*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MARK B. STERN

JOSHUA M. SALZMAN

JENNIFER L. UTRECHT

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7710*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*

*Washington, DC 20530*

*(202) 353-9039*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
A. The Higher Education Act.....	4
1. Borrower-Defense Regulations.....	5
2. Closed-School Discharge Regulations.....	8
B. The Challenged Rule.....	9
1. Borrower-Defense Provisions.....	9
2. Closed-School Discharge Provisions.....	11
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. CCST Has Not Demonstrated an Injury that Would Satisfy the Requirements of Standing and Ripeness, Much Less Irreparable Harm Entitling it to a Preliminary Injunction .....	19
A. CCST Has Not Established Injury Resulting from the Borrower- Defense Regulations Sufficient to Support Standing, Much Less Irreparable Harm.....	20

B.	CCST Has Not Established Injury from the Closed-School Discharge Provisions Sufficient to Support Standing, Much Less Irreparable Harm.....	27
II.	CCST Has Failed to Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	30
A.	The Borrower-Defense Provisions Are Lawful.....	31
1.	The HEA authorizes the Department to review borrowers’ asserted defenses to repayment.....	31
2.	The HEA authorizes administrative recoupment proceedings.....	36
3.	The borrower-defense provisions are constitutional and do not implicate the major-questions doctrine.....	38
B.	The Borrower-Defense Provisions are Reasonable .....	42
C.	The Closed-School Discharge Provisions Are Lawful .....	47
III.	The Remaining Equitable Factors Weigh Against CCST’s Requested Relief.....	50
	CONCLUSION .....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	19, 24
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	40
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	19
<i>Bank One Chi., N.A. v. Midwest Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996) .....	35
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022) .....	34
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. &amp; Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....	36
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	52
<i>California Ass’n of Private Postsecondary Sch. v. DeVos</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018).....	21, 29
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	52
<i>Central &amp; S. W. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	24, 28
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Department of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	39
<i>Chauffeur’s Training Sch., Inc. v. Spellings</i> , 478 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007).....	38

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 24

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 16, 21, 23, 24

*Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.*,  
489 U.S. 561 (1989) ..... 35

*Equitable Equip. Co. v. Director, Office of Worker’s Comp. Programs*,  
191 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 35

*E.T. v. Paxton*,  
41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022) .....21, 24, 28

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) ..... 42

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) ..... 52

*Google, Inc. v. Hood*,  
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....24-25

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
527 U.S. 308 (1999) ..... 52

*Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC*,  
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) .....42, 43, 44

*Jarkesy v. SEC*,  
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir.), cert. granted No. 22-859 (U.S. June 30, 2022) .....40-41

*K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.*,  
486 U.S. 281 (1988) ..... 53

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) ..... 43

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 16, 23

*National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC*,  
811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 35

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 17, 50

*Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC*,  
138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018) ..... 39, 41

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015) ..... 45-46

*Restaurant Law Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 25

*Shrimpers & Fishermen of RGV v. Texas Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality*,  
968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 21, 24

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 19

*Sweet v. Cardona*,  
2023 WL 2213610 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2023)..... 7, 22  
641 F. Supp. 3d 814 (N.D. Cal. 2022)..... 34, 36

*Sweet v. DeVos*,  
2019 WL 5595171 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2019)..... 5

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998) ..... 29

*Topletz v. Skinner*,  
7 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 18

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... 52

*Vara v. DeVos*,  
2020 WL 3489679 (D. Mass. June 25, 2020)..... 7, 34



*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) ..... 41

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 19

**Statutes:**

Higher Education Act of 1965,  
 20 U.S.C. § 1070 *et seq.* ..... 4  
 20 U.S.C. §§ 1071 to 1087-4 ..... 4  
 20 U.S.C. § 1082 ..... 4, 31  
 20 U.S.C. § 1082(a) ..... 36  
 20 U.S.C. § 1087(c) ..... 1  
 20 U.S.C. § 1087(c)(1) ..... 8, 47  
 20 U.S.C. §§ 1087a-1087j ..... 4  
 20 U.S.C. § 1087d(a)(3) ..... 17, 36, 40  
 20 U.S.C. § 1087e(a)(1) ..... 8, 36, 47  
 20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h) ..... 1, 5, 30-31, 32, 33, 38  
 20 U.S.C. § 1087dd(g)(1) ..... 8  
 20 U.S.C. § 1094(b) ..... 17, 37  
 20 U.S.C. § 1094(c) ..... 37  
 20 U.S.C. § 1099c(c) ..... 47  
 20 U.S.C. § 1099c-1(a)(1) ..... 37  
 20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3 ..... 4, 31  
 20 U.S.C. § 3441 ..... 4, 31  
 20 U.S.C. § 3471 ..... 31  
 20 U.S.C. § 3474 ..... 31

5 U.S.C. § 705 ..... 53

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 3

**Regulations:**

34 C.F.R. § 668.87(a)-(b) ..... 7

34 C.F.R. §§ 668.113-.122..... 12

34 C.F.R. § 668.124 ..... 12

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)..... 6

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(1) ..... 6

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(3)-(4)..... 7

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(d) ..... 6

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)..... 6

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(2) ..... 6

34 C.F.R. § 685.214(a)(2)(i) (2020) ..... 8, 48

34 C.F.R. § 685.214(a)(2)(i) ..... 11, 48

34 C.F.R. § 685.214(c) (2020)..... 8, 48

34 C.F.R. § 685.214(c) ..... 49

34 C.F.R. § 685.214(c)(1) ..... 11

34 C.F.R. § 685.220 ..... 4

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(a)(1)-(2)..... 6

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(b)-(d) ..... 6

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(d) ..... 6

34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)(7) ..... 7

34 C.F.R. § 685.308(a)(3) ..... 7, 11

34 C.F.R. § 685.401(e)..... 43

34 C.F.R. § 685.402(a)..... 27, 45

34 C.F.R. § 685.403(c)..... 52

34 C.F.R. § 685.403(d)(2)..... 51

34 C.F.R. § 685.403(e)(2)..... 51

34 C.F.R. § 685.406(b)(2)..... 45

**Other Authorities:**

59 Fed. Reg. 42,646 (Aug. 18, 1994) ..... 5, 33

59 Fed. Reg. 61,664 (Dec. 1, 1994) .....5, 8, 34, 48

60 Fed. Reg. 37,768 (July 21, 1995)..... 5, 34

81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016).....5, 6, 33, 37

84 Fed. Reg. 49,788 (Sept. 23, 2019).....5, 6, 7, 31, 33, 34, 40

87 Fed. Reg. 41,878 (July 13, 2022)..... 9

87 Fed. Reg. 65,904 (Nov. 1, 2022)..... 6, 9-10, 11, 15, 20, 21, 26, 29, 32, 33, 40, 42,  
43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 53

Settlement Agreement,  
*Sweet v. Cardona*, No. 3:19-cv-03674-WHA ..... 7, 22
